

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE EIGHTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE JUVVADI SRIDEVI

**I.A. No. 2 OF 2026
IN
WP NO: 12545 OF 2026**

Between:

1. Tushar, S/o Mukesh.
2. Avanish Kar, S/o Lalatendu Kar.

...PETITIONERS

(Petitioner in WP NO: 12545 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. National Academy for Legal Studies and Research NALSAR University of Law, Rep. by its Registrar, Post Box No.1, Justice City, Shamirpet, Medchal Malkajgiri, 500101, Telangana State
2. The Registrar, NALSAR University of Law NALSAR University of Law, Post Box No.1, Justice City, Shamirpet, Medchal Malkajgiri, 500101
3. Anti Ragging Committee NALSAR University of Law, Represented by its Chairman, NALSAR University of Law, Post Box No.1, Justice City, Shamirpet, Medchal Malkajgiri, 500101

...RESPONDENTS

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioners

: MR. M.S. PRASAD, LEARNED SENIOR

**COUNSEL REPRESENTING SRI SRIKANTH
CHINTALA**

Counsel for the Respondents

: SRI A. KRANTI KUMAR REDDY Standing

Counsel.

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the 1st and 2nd Respondents to issue all required certificates/documents essential for the career prospects of the Petitioners, including Provisional Certificates, Consolidated/ Provisional Marks Memo (from Semester 1 to Semester 10), and Attendance Certificates, pending disposal of WP No 12545 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

This application is filed by the petitioners seeking to direct respondent Nos.1 and 2 to issue all the required certificates/documents essential for the career prospects of the petitioners, including Provisional Certificates, Consolidated/Provisional Marks Memo (from Semester 1 to Semester 10) and Attendance Certificates, pending disposal of the writ petition.

Mr. M.S. Prasad, learned Senior Counsel representing Mr. Srikanth Chintala, learned counsel for the petitioners, submits that pursuant to the interim order, dated 21.04.2026 passed by this Court in I.A.No.1 of 2026, the petitioners appeared for the 10th semester final examinations and successfully passed their final year with meritorious marks. Though the respondent-University declared the results and circulated soft copies of the Provisional Certificates, it refused to issue the physical copies of the Provisional Certificates, Consolidated/Provisional Marks Memo (from Semester 1 to Semester 10) and Attendance Certificates, to the petitioners.

Learned Senior Counsel further submits that petitioner No.2, through an email, dated 23.06.2026, requested respondent Nos.1 and 2 to issue the above mentioned certificates to them, however, the said request was denied, citing the pendency of the present case. He further submits that the said certificates are very much essential for the petitioners for Bar Council enrollment and other career prospects and non-issuance of the same would cause irreparable loss to the petitioners. Further, withholding the certificates of the petitioners even after declaration of results would yield no useful purpose, inspite of the interim order, dated 21.04.2026 passed by this Court. Hence, he prayed this Court to direct respondent Nos.1 and 2 to issue the above mentioned certificates to the petitioners.

On the other hand, Mr. A.Kranthi Kumar Reddy, learned Standing Counsel for NALSAR University opposed for the same, stating that allegations of ragging are levelled against the petitioners and the petitioners were permitted to write the examinations, pursuant to the interim order passed by this Court, subject to outcome of the writ petition.

In view of the submissions made by the learned Senior Counsel for the petitioners that the certificates are very much essential for the petitioners for their career prospects and considering that the said certificates are personal and academic credentials of the petitioners, as an interim measure, this Court deems it appropriate to direct respondent Nos.2 and 3 to issue the hard copies of the original certificates referred to above to the petitioners or any person authorized by the petitioners, on or before 13.07.2026, subject to outcome of the writ petition.

Accordingly, this application is ordered.

Sd/- C.DEEPIKA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//



SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Registrar, National Academy for Legal Studies and Research NALSAR University of Law, Post Box No.1, Justice City, Shamirpet, Medchal Malkajgiri, 500101, Telangana State
2. The Registrar, NALSAR University of Law NALSAR University of Law, Post Box No.1, Justice City, Shamirpet, Medchal Malkajgiri, 500101
3. The Chairman, Anti Ragging Committee NALSAR University of Law, NALSAR University of Law, Post Box No.1, Justice City, Shamirpet, Medchal Malkajgiri, 500101.
(Addressees 1 to 3 BY SPAD)
4. One CC to SRI SRIKANTH CHINTALA Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JS, J

DATED: 08-07-2026

ORDER

**I.A. No. 2 OF 2026
IN
WP NO: 12545 OF 2026**

DIRECTION

